

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
7/31/2023 1:14 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

Petition No. 102047-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS NO. 38152-8-III

---

---

DANIEL CAMPEAU, individually and  
on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
Petitioner/Plaintiff,

v.

YAKIMA HMA, LLC, a Washington corporation,  
Respondent/Defendant,

---

---

**AMICI CURIAE MEMORANDUM BY WASHINGTON  
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, PUBLIC JUSTICE, AND  
TOWARDS JUSTICE**

---

---

Blythe H. Chandler  
bchandler@terrellmarshall.com  
TERRELL MARSHALL LAW GROUP  
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300  
Seattle, Washington 98103  
Telephone: (206) 816-6603

Benjamin Gould  
bgould@kellerrohrback.com  
KELLER RORHBACK  
1201 3rd Avenue, Suite 3200  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
Telephone: (206) 623-1900

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae WELA, Public Justice, and  
Towards Justice*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
III. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Campeau’s petition raises issues of substantial public interest that should be decided by the Supreme Court. ....	5
1. Without <i>American Pipe</i> tolling it will be harder for Washington workers to recover unpaid wages and for consumers hoodwinked by unfair or deceptive business practices to obtain relief.....	5
2. The Court of Appeals’ rejection of <i>American Pipe</i> tolling puts Washington out of step with other states and public policy trends.....	8
B. Division III’s ruling conflicts with earlier decisions of this Court.....	10
1. <i>Campeau</i> conflicts with this Court’s decision in <i>Pickett v. Holland America</i> . ....	10
2. The Court of Appeals misread this Court’s decision in <i>Fowler v. Guerin</i> .....	12
IV. CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page**

### **STATE CASES**

<i>Am. Tierra Corp. v. City of W. Jordan</i> , 840 P.2d 757 (Utah 1992).....	9
<i>Arnold v. Dirrim</i> , 398 N.E.2d 426 (Ind. 1979) .....	9
<i>Chavez v. Our Lady of Lourdes Hosp. at Pasco</i> , 190 Wn.2d 507, 415 P.3d 224 (2018) .....	6
<i>Cunningham v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 515 Pa. 486, 530 A.2d 407 (1987).....	9
<i>Dix v. ICT Grp., Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 826, 161 P.3d 1016 (2007) .....	6
<i>First Baptist Church of Citronelle v. Citronelle-Mobile Gathering, Inc.</i> , 409 So. 2d 727 (Ala.1982).....	8
<i>Fowler v. Guerin</i> , 200 Wash. 2d 110, 119, 515 P.3d 502 (2022) .....	12, 13
<i>Grimes v. Hous. Auth. of the City of New Haven</i> , 242 Conn. 236, 698 A.2d 302 (1997) .....	8
<i>Jolly v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 44 Cal. 3d 1103, 751 P.2d 923 (1988) .....	8, 9

<i>Levi v. Univ. of Hawaii</i> , 67 Haw. 90, 679 P.2d 129 (1984).....	8
<i>Lucas v. Pioneer, Inc.</i> , 256 N.W.2d 167 (Iowa 1977).....	9
<i>Nolan v. Sea Airmotive, Inc.</i> , 627 P.2d 1035 (Alaska 1981) .....	8
<i>Pickett v. Holland America Line-Westours, Inc.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 178, 35 P.3d 351 (2001) .....	10
<i>Rosenthal v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 883 P.2d 522(Colo. Ct. App. 1994).....	9
<i>Shilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 152, 961 P.2d 371 (1998) .....	6
<i>Steinberg v. Chicago Med. Sch.</i> , 69 Ill. 2d 320, 371 N.E.2d 634 (1977) .....	9
<i>Wash. State Nurses Ass’n v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> 196 Wn.2d 409, 469 P.3d 300 (2020) .....	4
<i>White v. Violent Crimes Compensation Bd.</i> , 388 A.2d 206 (N.J. 1978) .....	9

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Albano v. Shea Homes Ltd. P'ship</i> , 634 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	10
---	----

*American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah*,  
414 U.S. 538, 94 S. Ct. 756, 38 L. Ed. 2d 713 (1974) ...*passim*

*Burch v. Qwest Commc'ns Int'l, Inc.*,  
No. CIV.06-3523 MJD/AJB, 2010 WL 529427  
(D. Minn. Feb. 4, 2010) ..... 11

*Chavez v. Occidental Chemical Corp.*,  
933 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2019) ..... 10

*Crown, Cork & Seal Co., Inc. v. Parker*,  
462 U.S. 345, 103 S. Ct. 2392, 76 L. Ed. 2d 628 (1983) ..... 5

*Mix v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*,  
No. C17-0699JLR, 2017 WL 5549795  
(W.D. Wash. Nov. 17, 2017) ..... 11

**RULES**

Civil Rule 23 .....*passim*

Rule of Appellate Procedure 13.4(b)(1) ..... 12

Rule of Appellate Procedure 13.4(b)(4) ..... 8, 9
